
JEMJ
MARIAN AND EUCHARISTIC YOUTH DAY



INDICE

MAPS

GENERAL INFORMATION
TRANSLATIONS
ALLERGIES
FOOD
WORKSHOPS
BUSES
INFORMATION
LOST AND FOUND
ACCREDITATION
JEMJ T-SHIRTS
MASS
CONFESSIONS

HEALTH | SAFETY

GENERAL SCHEDULE

PAGE

3

5

10

11



GENERAL    MAP 1

SHOP

women

WC

HOTEL

HOLY CAVE

BASILICA

PARQUE DEL PRÍNCIPE

RIVER WALK

SANCTUARY
ENTRANCE

men

MESUEM

men

women

women
men

INFORMATION AND
ACCREDITATION POINT

HEALTH CENTER

SLEEPING TENTS RESTROOMS - WC-

FOOD PACK AREA

CAFÉ/BAR

ROAD

BUILDING
WALKING
PAVEMENT

JEMJ TENTS

NATURE

WATER
RIVER WALK



SHOP

MUSEUM

HOTEL

HOLY CAVE

BASILICA

PARQUE DEL PRÍNCIPE

RIVER WALK

SANCTUARY
ENTRANCE

THE
RECONQUEST

WAKE UP!

EUCHRIST &
PASSION

VALIVÁN
Q&A

GENERAL        MAP 2

EUCHARISTIC
MIRACLE AREA

WORSHOP AREA

WORKSHOPS:

THE RECONQUEST

WAKE UP!

EUCHARIST AND THE PASSION

VALIVÁN

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

HOLY ROSARY POINT

CONFESSIONS

WC



INFORMACIÓN        GENERAL

Accreditations can be collected at the designated tables in front of the
Covadonga museum (near the roundabout). Each person will have to
wear his accreditation in a visible place during the JEMJ. 

The accreditation is necessary to collect food packs, get access to the
Eucharistic workshops, access to accommodation and other events of
the JEMJ. 

In case you find an accreditation that is not yours, please hand it in at the
Lost and Found tent.

ACCREDITATION

TRANSLATIONS
English translations will be available during the conference. 

Each participant who needs it must have a mobile phone and
headphones to be able to listen to the translation. 

For more information on how to connect to the translations, please visit
the translation table at the welcome desk.

ALLERGIES
Please remember that there will be no special food packs for people
with allergies or intolerances.

Whoever needs to avail of it, there is a restaurant in Covadonga, or you
could bring food from home. 

During the time of Communion at Mass there will be a place marked by a
red umbrella where celiacs can receive Communion.

FOOD

Each group or person will be assigned on their acreditation one of the 8
spots where the food packs are distributed.
 
Participants can pick up their pack ONLY in the assigned spot. 



We recommend that only one or two representatives of the group come
to the booth to pick up the food for the whole group. 

There will be no special food packs for people with allergies or
intolerances.

Whoever needs to avail of it, there is a restaurant in Covadonga, or you
could bring food from home. 

To avoid food waste, we have installed specific containers where you
can deposit the food from the pack that you know you will not eat. 

Please DO NOT THROW FOOD AWAY.

WORKSHOPS
JEMJ offers 5 different Eucharistic workshops to help you deepen your
faith and love for Jesus in the Eucharist. 

Participants will have previously chosen the workshop they wish to
attend through the website. If they have not done so, they will be
randomly assigned according to the number of spots available.

The workshop will be indicated on the accreditation, which is needed to
get in.

The workshops to choose from are:

EUCHARIST AND PASSION
Do you know all that the Shroud has revealed about Jesus? Jorge
Manuel Rodríguez Almenar, doctor in Art History and president of the
Spanish Center of Sindonology, will reveal all the details of the Passion of
Jesus, and we will see its relationship with the Eucharist.

Q&A - ASK AN EXPERT: FR. FÉLIX LÓPEZ, SHM

Are you embarrassed to defend your faith because you have no
arguments to answer? Are you bored at Mass? In the workshop
“Questions and Answers” you will be able to express all of your doubts
about the faith, the Eucharist, etc.
In response, you’ll get answers to help you be well formed and able to
give witness in your life.



VALIVÁN

Vale and José are part of a family completely dedicated to
evangelization. Become like a child and let yourself be surprised with
Valiván. They will awaken in you the freshness of love for God and the
Virgin Mary through Renata and Leopoldo, the characters they bring to
life.

WAKE UP! THE PERSECUTED CHURCH AND THE EUCHARIST

Inflame your heart and soul by learning about the experiences of those
who live and die each day for witnessing to Jesus Christ. You’ll hear from
a diocesan priest, Fr. Wenceslao Blem, and a missionary priest
of the Institute of the Incarnate Word, Fr. Rodrigo Miranda.
Jesus is alive in the Eucharist in places of persecution.

THE RECONQUEST: FROM COVADONGA TO HOLLYWOOD

Evangelization through the media.
Over the centuries, the Catholic Church has influenced society through
art and culture. Fr. Brian Jackson, SHM, and director of the “Catholic Stuff”
channel will talk about how to reconquer the MEDIA for Jesus Christ.

BUSES
The bus company ALSA has buses that go up from Cangas de Onís to the
Covadonga sanctuary for those who wish.

The organization of the JEMJ will also provide two shuttle buses that will
cover the route between Cangas de Onís and Arriondas during the whole
event. Be attentive to the announcements with the shuttle bus
schedules. 

For more information you can consult the following web page:

 https://www.alsa.es/acceso-autobus-cangas-onis-lagos-covadonga 

The Information point available for any need you may have during the
encounter is located next to the statue of Don Pelayo.

INFORMATION

In case you lose something or find a lost object, you can go to the Lost
and Found section in the Information Booth,

LOST AND FOUND

https://www.alsa.com/en/web/bus/travel-plans/lakes-of-covadonga
https://www.alsa.com/en/web/bus/travel-plans/lakes-of-covadonga


JEMJ T-SHIRT
If you purchased an official JEMJ t-shirt, you can collect it when you pick
up your badge.

Out of respect for this sacred place, for the events in which we are going
to participate and for all JEMJ participants— religious and laity—we
should dress appropriately, decently and with dignity. This applies
especially in the liturgical acts, as well as in the tents and other lodgings,
bathrooms and shower areas, etc. We ask that modesty is always
observed throughout the Covadonga area.

(No low-cut tops, shoulders should be covered, and trousers or skirts
should be at least down to the knee).

DRESS ETIQUETTE

MASS

The Eucharist is the source and summit of the Christian life. All the good
of the Church is enclosed in the Eucharist, since it is God Himself whom
we receive. Therefore, we ask for a full and respectful participation in all
JEMJ Masses. In order to receive Communion, the following conditions
are necessary:

Keep the Eucharistic fast (do not eat or drink 1 hour before
communion) 
Be in a state of grace (not being conscious of having committed a
mortal sin after your last well-made confession) 
Believe that you are receiving Jesus Christ Himself. 

If you do not fulfill these requirements, you cannot receive Communion,
but are invited to participate in the Mass with your presence and prayer. 

If you are not in the state of grace, you can not receive Communion intil
you have made a god confession.

We ask that your respect for the Eucharist is also shown in the way you
dress and in your behavior during the celebration (posture, silence, etc.). 

During the time of Communion, there will be volunteers with white
umbrellas who will indicate the places where the ministers will be 



A good confession can be one of the most important keys to a good
JEMJ experience. 

Priests will be available for confession throughout the JEMJ in the park
next to the esplanade and inside the basilica. 

During the adoration turns that will be held from Saturday night to
Sunday in the Holy Cave there will be priests confessing for those who
wish to do so. 

We recommend going over the examination of conscience.

CONFESSION

distributing communion. 

For celiacs there will be a place marked by a red umbrella where they
can receive Communion.



HEALTH        SAFETY
HE ALTH CENTER

The closest health center to the Sanctuary of Covadonga is the Health
Center of Cangas de Onis. 
It is open Monday - Sunday from 8:00 - 15:00 and from 16:30-20:00. 

Any health emergency outside these hours should be directed to 112. 
In the enclosure of the sanctuary, there is health care for those who need
it. It is located between the Museum building and the Escolania.

SECURITY
The security team is in charge of helping maintain a calm and orderly
atmosphere throughout the JEMJ and will be ready to help as needed.

They will be identified with green hi-vis vests. If you see suspicious or
out-of-place activity, please notify the security team to resolve the
situation. 

In order for the event to run smoothly, we ask that you listen to directions
and follow what the MCs, volunteers and security team advise. 

VOLUNTEERS

The JEMJ volunteers will be identified with a green hi-vis vest and the
youth volunteers can be identified by a blue vi-vis vest. Do not hesitate to
ask them for help, they are there to help with whatever you need.

FIRST AID

La JEMJ cuenta con su propio equipo médico, que estará disponible para
quien tenga algún percance sanitario y necesite ayuda. Para aquellos
incidentes que requieran la atención en el Centro de Salud, véase el
apartado correspondiente.

HEALTH OR SAFETY EMERGENCIES  

For any health emergency or dangerous situation please call 112.



   GENERAL       SCHEDULE

FRIDAY
17:00 - Arrival and Orientation
19:00 - JEMJ Opening Mass with Bishop Antonio Prieto of Alcalá de Henares
21:00 - Dinner within the sanctuary area
22:00 - Festival

SATURDAY
9:30 - Prayer with the Eucharistic miracle of the Santa Hijuela
10:30 - Eucharistic formation talk with Fr. Santiago Arellano, priest of the
“Hermandad de Hijos de Nuestra Señora del Sagrado Corazón” and
parish priest at the Sacred Heart of Jesus Church, in Talavera de la Reina.

12:00 to 13:30 - Eucharistic Workshops 
14:00 - Lunch
16:00 - Rosary with procession
19:00 - Mass
20:30 - Dinner
21:30 - Eucharistic Vigil
22:30 - Eucharistic Procession
23:30 - Nightly turns in the  Holy Cave (Priests will be hearing
            confessions) 

SUNDAY
10:30 - Eucharistic Adoration
12:00 - JEMJ Closing Mass
 (Presided by Archbishop Jesús Sanz Montes, of Oviedo)
13:30 - Lunch and departure


